
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

• OAKLAND UNIFIED File ID Number 14-1446 
Introduction Date 6/25/14 
Enactment Number Vt-I 2-tJ(, 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date ln-26-14 u L/ Schools, Thriving Students 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachment 

www.ousd .k12 .ca .us 

f 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel~ 
June 25, 2014 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND 
ENGAGEMENT POLICY WITH DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEY 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding and 
Engagement Policy with Dannis Woliver Kelley 

Dannis Woliver Kelley has provided legal advice to the District in various 
matters . This amendment will extend the term of the MOU. 

The amendment extends the term of the MOU to July 1, 2014 through 
June 30, 2017. 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding and 
Engagement Policy with Dannis Woliver Kelley 

Funding resource: General Purpose, not to exceed $200,000 per year 

• Amendment No. 1 t o Memorandum of Understanding 
• Memorandum of Understanding 



Board Office Use: Le islativc File Info. 
File ID Number 14-1446 
Introduction Date 6/25/14 

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
AND ENGAGEMENT POUCY BETWEEN 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and 
DANNIS WOLIVER KELLEY 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Dannis Woliver 
Kelley ("Counsel" or "Contractor'). The parties entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) on 
12/14/2011 (Enactment Number 12-2650), and the parties agree to amend that MOU as follows: 

Paragraph 1. INTENT: The hourly billing rate shall not exceed $325 per hour per attorney; and $140 per 
hour for paralegals. 

Paragraph 2.1 Term of Agreement: The term of the MOU is amended to July 1, 2014 through June 30, 
2016. 

Except as expressly provided above, the MOU is unchanged. 

This Amendment to the MOU between the COUNSEL and the District constitutes the entire understanding 
and agreement between the Parties. All understandings, agreements, covenants, representations and 
warranties, express or implied, oral or written between are contained and merged herein. No other 
agreements, covenants, representations or warranties, express or implied, oral or written, have been 
made by or between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof. This is an integrated agreement. 
It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in a writing signed by each 
party. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this MOU effective 
June 25, 2014. 

G~ 
Dannis Woliver Kelley 

Presiden 
Oakland 

Sec l~tqry, Bo,ard of Educatiot../ Y' 
.I ,, "'~r • 

OaRl~md Unified School Disfrict 

Date: 

Date: &-24-11 

Date: ~-24-11 

1 




















